

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2024-0056

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellees

-vs-

CITY OF COLUMBUS, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. 23CAE040028**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO COUNCIL OF CHURCHES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
CITY OF COLUMBUS, et al.**

James N. Kline (0007577)
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1501
Office: (216) 875-2073
Facsimile:(216) 875-1570
jkline@bspplaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Council of Churches*

Richard N. Coglianese (0066830)
Matthew D. Sturtz (0095536)
Aaron D. Epstein (0063286)
Assistant City Attorneys
Columbus City Attorney's Office
77 North Front Street, 4th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 645-7385 Phone
(614) 645-6949 Fax
rncoglianese@columbus.gov
mdsturtz@columbus.gov
adeptstein@columbus.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants City of
Columbus, et al.*

David Tryon (0028954)
Robert Alt (0091753)
Jay Carson (0068526)
Alex Certo (0102790)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees John Doe 1, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS/STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 3

 Proposition of Law No. 2: An order enjoining enforcement of a statute or ordinance causes irreparable harm to the sovereign interests of the government, and is immediately appealable.....3

 1. A preliminary-injunction order may be immediately appealable under R.C. 2505.02(B)(4) even if the complaint seeks a permanent injunction 3

 a. The Potential for Death of Child That Is likely to Result From a Preliminary Injunction That Prevents Enforcement of a “Safe Storage” Ordinance, Is An Irreparable Harm That Threatens All the Citizens of Ohio, Requiring That Such an Injunction Be Immediately Appealable 3

 b. It Is Likely That a Child Will Die or Be Seriously Injured During the Time That a Preliminary Injunction Preventing Enforcement of the Ordinance is in Place..... 5

 c. OCC Congregations and Their Members and Families Are Put at Risk of This Irreparable Harm by the Preliminary Injunction that Prevents the Enforcement of Safe Storage Provisions, Which Risk is Heightened Based on an Inability to Pursue an Immediate Appeal..... 7

 d. The Potential Risk of Death of a Child is an Irreparable Harm That Requires Immediate Access to an Appeal to Challenge a Preliminary Injunction That Otherwise Prevents Enforcement of an Ordinance That Would Reduce or Eliminate That Risk..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

PROOF OF SERVICE 17

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL LAW

Federal Cases

In Re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation, S.D. Ohio E. Div. No. 2:11-cv-1016, 2017
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182406 (Nov. 3, 2017), *22-23.....8

OHIO LAW

Ohio Statutes and Civil Rules

R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)3

City of Columbus Ordinances

2323.191.....4
2323.11(O).....4

Ohio Cases

Rite Aid v. Marc's Variety Store, 93 Ohio App. 3d 407, 638 N.E.2d 1056,
(8th Dist. 1994).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Doe v. City of Columbus, Delaware C.P No. 23 CV H 02 0089, Judgement Entry
(Jan. 11, 2024)13
